
    
 
 
 
 

BDO Canada Limited is an affiliate of BDO Canada LLP, a Canadian limited liability partnership, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK 
company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms.  

 
 

BDO Canada Limited 
255 Lacewood Drive 
Suite 201 
Halifax NS  B3M 4G2 Canada 
 

Telephone: (902) 425-3100 
Fax: (902) 425-3777 
www.bdo.ca 

 

District of Nova Scotia 
Division No. 1 - Halifax 
Court File No. 45907 
Estate No.  51-3134197 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPCTY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C., 1985, C. B-3,  

AS AMENDED 
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL  

OF MOTRYX INC. 
 
 
 
 

FIFTH REPORT OF THE PROPOSAL TRUSTEE  
February 19, 2025   

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



2 
 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION ............................................................................................. 4  
PURPOSE .................................................................................................... 5 
TERMS OF REFERENCE .................................................................................... 6 
ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY ........................................................................... 7 
ACTIVITIES OF THE PROPOSAL TRUSTEE .............................................................. 8 
CASH FLOW FORECAST AND ACTUAL RESULTS ....................................................... 9 
SALE PROCESS ............................................................................................. 10 
PROPOSED STAY PERIOD EXTENSION .................................................................. 11 
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO DIP FINANCING CHARGE .............................................. 11 
DEEMED TRUST CLAIM ................................................................................... 12 
PROPOSAL TRUSTEE RECOMMENDATIONS ............................................................ 12 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3 
 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

 

Appendix A - First Report of the Proposal Trustee dated October 16, 2024  

Appendix B – Initial Order granted by the Court on October 22, 2024 

Appendix C – Critical Supplier Order granted by the Court on October 22, 2024 

Appendix D – Second Report of the Proposal Trustee dated December 2, 2024  

Appendix E – Second Extension Order granted by the Court on December 5, 2024 

Appendix F - Third Report of the Proposal Trustee dated December 16, 2024 

Appendix G – Sale and Investment Solicitation Process Order granted on December 20, 2024 

Appendix H - Fourth Report of the Proposal Trustee dated January 13, 2024 

Appendix I – Third Extension Order granted by the Court on January 16, 2025 

Appendix J - Company’s Cash Flow Variance Report for the period ended February 14, 2025 

Appendix K – Company’s Third Cash Flow Forecast dated February 19, 2025 

Appendix L - Proposal Trustee’s Report on Cash Flow Statement dated February 19, 2025 
  

 

 

   

 



4 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. On September 27, 2024, (the “Filing Date”), Motryx Inc. (“Motryx” or the “Company”) filed a 

Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal (“NOI”) pursuant to section 50.4 of the Bankruptcy & 

Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3 (the “BIA”).  BDO Canada Limited, a Licensed Insolvency 

Trustee, was named proposal trustee (“Proposal Trustee”) in the Company’s proposal 

proceedings (the “Proposal Proceedings”).   

2. On October 16, 2024, the Proposal Trustee prepared a report (the “First Report”) to the Supreme 

Court of Nova Scotia (the “Court”) in advance of the Company’s motion on October 22, 2024. A 

copy of the First Report (without appendices) is attached hereto as Appendix “A”.  A high-level 

overview of the Company’s history, operations, its assets, the sole secured creditor involved in 

these proceedings, and the events giving rise to the Company’s decision to file an NOI pursuant to 

the provisions of the BIA are included within the First Report. 

3. On October 22, 2024, the Court issued an order (the “Initial Order”) to grant the following 

material relief: 

a. extending the initial stay period from October 27, 2024 up to and including December 

6, 2024; 

b. approving an administration charge (the “Administration Charge”) in the amount of 

$125,000, in favour of the Company’s counsel, the Proposal Trustee and its counsel 

against the Company’s assets (the “Assets”), as security for their respective fees and 

disbursements incurred at the standard rates and charges of the professionals involved 

with the Company’s restructuring; and 

c. approving the debtor-in-possession financing (the “DIP Financing”) to be provided by 

Aerocom GmbH & Co. (“Aerocom” or the “DIP Lender”) and the associated DIP 

Financing charge (the “DIP Financing Charge”) against the Company’s Assets. 

A copy of the Initial Order granted by the Court is attached hereto as Appendix “B”. 

4. Also on October 22, 2024, the Court issued an order (the “Critical Supplier Order”) authorizing 

the Company to make certain payments to current employees for pre-filing payroll and related 

source deductions, an employee expense reimbursement, and to pay certain critical suppliers for 

pre-filing obligations. A copy of the Critical Supplier Order granted by the Court is attached hereto 

as Appendix “C”. 



5 
 

5. On December 2, 2024, the Proposal Trustee prepared a report (the “Second Report”) to the Court 

in advance of the Company’s motion on December 5, 2024. A copy of the Second Report (without 

appendices) is attached hereto as Appendix “D”.  

6. On December 5, 2024, the Court issued an order (the “Second Extension Order”) extending the 

stay period from December 6, 2024 up to and including January 17, 2024. A copy of the Second 

Extension Order granted by the Court is attached hereto as Appendix “E”. 

7. On December 16, 2024, the Proposal Trustee prepared a report (the “Third Report”) to the Court 

in advance of the Company’s motion on December 20, 2024. A copy of the Third Report (without 

appendices) is attached hereto as Appendix “F”. 

8. On December 20, 2024, the Court issued an order (the “Sale and Investment Solicitation Process 

Order”) to grant the following material relief: 

a. approving the sale and investment solicitation process (the “Sale Process”), and 

authorizing the Proposal Trustee to conduct the Sale Process; and 

b. approving the stalking horse asset purchase agreement dated December 13, 2024 (the 

“Stalking Horse Agreement), between the Company (as the “Vendor”) and Aerocom, 

or its nominee (as the “Stalking Horse Purchaser”). 

A copy of the Sale and Investment Solicitation Process Order granted by the Court is attached 

hereto as Appendix “G”. 

9. On January 13, 2025, the Proposal Trustee prepared a report (the “Fourth Report”) to the Court 

in advance of the Company’s motion on January 16, 2025. A copy of the Fourth Report (without 

appendices) is attached hereto as Appendix “H”. 

10. On January 16, 2025, the Court issued an order (the “Third Extension Order”) extending the stay 

period from January 17, 2025 up to and including February 28, 2025. A copy of the Third Extension 

Order granted by the Court is attached hereto as Appendix “I”. 

PURPOSE 

11. The purpose of this fifth report of the Proposal Trustee (the “Fifth Report”) is to: 

a. provide the Court with updates on the activities of the Company and the Proposal 

Trustee in relation to the Proposal Proceedings;  



6 
 

b. discuss cash flow variances arising to date with respect to the Company’s 13-week cash 

flow forecast  and the Proposal Trustee’s comments regarding the reasonableness 

thereof; 

c. provide the Court with an update on the Sale Process;  

d. provide the Court with information regarding the Company’s motion to seek an order 

(the “Proposed Order”): 

i. extending the time for the Company to file a proposal under section 50.4(9) of 

the BIA by 26 days up to and including March 26, 2025, the maximum extension 

allowable under the BIA;  

ii. authorizing the Company to enter into an amended financing term sheet dated 

February 12, 2025 (the “Amended DIP Agreement”) with Aerocom GmbH & 

Co. (“Aerocom”), as lender (the “DIP Lender”), and granting an amendment 

to the associated debtor-in-possession financing charge (the “Amended DIP 

Financing Charge”) against the Company’s Assets; and 

iii. approving such further and other relief as the Court may deem just and 

equitable. 

e. Provide the Court with an update with respect to a potential deemed trust claim of the 

Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”) for unremitted source deductions; and 

f. the Proposal Trustee’s recommendations on the relief being sought by the Company. 

12. The Proposal Trustee understands that the Company will be relying on the Affidavit of Ms. Niva 

Sabeshan, Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) of Motryx, sworn February 18, 2025 (the “Sabeshan 

Affidavit”) in support of the relief sought in the Proposed Order.  

13. Copies of Court materials filed in these proceedings may be obtained from the Proposal Trustee’s 

website established in connection with the NOI administration: 

https://www.bdo.ca/services/financial-advisory-services/business-restructuring-turnaround-

services/current-engagements/motryx.  

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

14. In preparing this Fifth Report and making the comments herein, the Proposal Trustee has been 

provided with, and has relied upon unaudited financial information, books and records and 

financial information prepared by the Company, discussions with the management and employees 

of the Company and other information from various sources (collectively the “Information”).   



7 
 

a. The Proposal Trustee has reviewed the Information for reasonableness, internal 

consistency and use in the context in which it was provided. However, the Proposal 

Trustee has not audited or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness 

of the Information in a manner that would wholly or partially comply with Generally 

Accepted Assurance Standards pursuant to the Chartered Professional Accountants 

Canada Handbook and, accordingly, the Proposal Trustee expresses no opinion or other 

form of assurance in respect of the Information; and  

b. Some of the Information referred to in this Fifth Report consists of forecasts and 

projections. An examination or review of the financial forecasts and projections, as 

outlined in the Chartered Professional Accounts Canada Handbook, has not been 

performed.   

15. Future-oriented financial information referred to in this Fifth Report was prepared based on 

management’s estimates and assumptions.  Readers are cautioned that since projections are 

based upon assumptions about future events and conditions that are not ascertainable, the actual 

results will vary from the projections, even if the assumptions materialize, and the variations 

could be significant.  

16. Unless otherwise indicated, the Proposal Trustee’s understanding of factual matters expressed in 

this Fifth Report concerning the Company and its business is based on the Information, and not 

independent factual determinations made by the Proposal Trustee. 

17. All references to monetary amounts in this Fifth Report are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise 

noted. 

ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY 

18. Since the Fourth Report, the Company, among other things, has:  

a. continued to negotiate and arrange for the post filing support of its customers and 

channel partners as the Company continued to operate;   

b. continued to service existing customer contracts, progress business leads to generate 

new sales, and monitor and collect accounts receivable; 

c. consulted with the Proposal Trustee in respect of operations, cash management, and 

vendor and supplier payments; 

d. monitored and reported to the Proposal Trustee the actual weekly cash flows as 

compared to the Second Cash Flow Forecast filed by the Company on December 2, 2024 

and reported on by the Proposal Trustee within the Second Report also dated 

December 2, 2024; 



8 
 

e. reported periodically to the DIP Lender on the Company’s actual cash flow results and 

the variances as compared to the Second Cash Flow Forecast; 

f. engaged with the DIP Lender with respect to the negotiation of the Amended DIP 

Agreement; and 

g. responded to requests from the Proposal Trustee as regards the Sale Process, reviewed 

and executed non-disclosure agreements (“NDA(s)”) with prospective purchasers, and 

attended meetings with prospective purchasers with interest in the acquisition 

opportunity. 

ACTIVITIES OF THE PROPOSAL TRUSTEE 

19. The Proposal Trustee’s website has been updated to include all Court documents and certain 

other relevant documents that have and continue to be made available with respect to the 

Proposal Proceedings. 

20. Since the Fourth Report, the Proposal Trustee, among other things, has: 

a. completed statutory forms and e-filed such reports with the Office of the 

Superintendent of Bankruptcy; 

b. assisted the Company with stakeholder communications; 

c. reviewed weekly Company reporting on actual cash flows as compared to the Second 

Cash Flow Forecast; 

d. assisted management in reporting periodically to the DIP Lender on cash flow variances 

as compared to the Second Cash Flow Forecast to ensure the receipt of DIP Financing;  

e. conducted the Sale Process, including assisting the Company in its review and 

execution of NDA’s with prospective purchasers, providing access to and managing the 

virtual data room to allow prospective purchasers to perform due diligence procedures, 

and participating in various meetings with the Company’ CEO, Vice President (“VP”) of 

Business Development, and prospective purchasers with interest in the acquisition 

opportunity.  More details on specific activities of the Proposal Trustee with respect to 

the Sale Process are provided herein;  

f. engaged with Motryx management and its counsel with respect to the execution of the 

Amended DIP Agreement with the DIP Lender; and 

g. prepared this Fifth Report. 

 



9 
 

CASH FLOW FORECAST AND ACTUAL RESULTS 

21. The Proposal Trustee has reviewed the actual cash flow from operations for the five-week period 

ending February 14, 2025, through monitoring the banking activities of the Company. 

22. Attached as Appendix “J” to this Fifth Report is a variance analysis comparing the Company’s 

actual cash flows to the Second Cash Flow Forecast during the period January 13, 2025, to 

February 14, 2025 (the “Cash Flow Period”).  

23. The Company’s actual cash flow from operations during the Cash Flow Period was approximately 

$9,000 unfavourable to forecast. The variance is primarily attributable to the following:   

a. accounts receivable collections were $19,000 unfavourable to forecast.  Since the NOI 

Proceedings commenced, the Company has collected more in accounts receivable than 

forecast primarily due to management closing new sales contracts with two (2) new 

hospital clients.  However, during the 5-week period in question, receipts of accounts 

receivable were less than anticipated;  

b. professional and restructuring fees were approximately $17,000 favourable to forecast 

which is primarily timing in nature as various professional and restructuring fee 

invoices remain to be processed; and  

c. general subscriptions and dues were approximately $6,000 unfavourable to forecast 

which is primarily timing in nature. The Company continues to incur subscription 

services in maintaining Company operations and its assets. 

24. The Company, with the assistance of the Proposal Trustee, has prepared a revised cash flow 

forecast incorporating actual results since the commencement of the NOI Proceedings and 

projected results for the six (6) week period ending March 28, 2025 (the “Third Cash Flow 

Period”).  A copy of the Third Cash Flow Forecast with supporting notes is attached as Appendix 

“K”.  

25. Based on the Proposal Trustee’s review of the Third Cash Flow Forecast, there were no material 

assumptions which seem unreasonable in the present circumstances.  The Proposal Trustee’s 

report on the Revised Cash Flow Forecast is attached as Appendix “L”. 

26. The Revised Cash Flow Forecast was prepared based on the following assumptions: 

a. the restructuring process is intended to be funded primarily by the DIP Loan. The Third 

Cash Flow Forecast projects the Company will receive additional financing through the 

Amended DIP Loan; and 

b. disbursements consist of forecast expenses based on management estimates for on-

going operations and for restructuring professional fees. 



10 
 

27. The Proposal Trustee has reviewed the Third Cash Flow Forecast, including its assumptions, 

through inquiries, analytical procedures and review of documents related to the information 

supplied by employees of the Company.   Based on the Proposal Trustee’s review, nothing has 

come to its attention that causes it to believe, as at the date of the Fifth Report, the assumptions 

are not suitably supported and consistent with the plans of the Company or do not provide a 

reasonable basis for the Third Cash Flow Forecast.  

28. The Third Cash Flow Forecast illustrates that during the Third Cash Flow Period, the Company will 

have sufficient cash flow to operate until the week ending March 14, 2025. Subsequent to this 

date, if the Company is not able to generate further cash inflows through collections of accounts 

receivable or further DIP financing, for example, the Company may be forced to cease operations. 

The Company, with the assistance of the Proposal Trustee, is working towards closing a 

transaction as contemplated by the Successful Bid with respect to the Sale Process on or before 

March 14, 2025.  

SALE PROCESS 

29. The Proposal Trustee successfully conducted the Sales Process in accordance with the Sale and 

Investment Solicitation Process Order. During the Sale Process, the Proposal Trustee had been in 

contact with 105 potential bidders (89 strategic bidders and 16 financial bidders) regarding the 

acquisition opportunity, of which six (6) potential bidders signed NDAs and were granted access to 

the VDR, and 24 potential bidders expressed no interest. Three (3) of the parties that had been 

granted access to the VDR scheduled and attended meetings with Motryx management and the 

Proposal Trustee to discuss the acquisition opportunity prior to the bid deadline. A summary of 

Sale Process activity is provided in the table below: 

 

30. Ultimately, the Sale Process did not produce the submission of any Qualified Bids (as defined in 

the Sale and Investment Solicitation Process Order) other than the Court approved Stalking Horse 

Agreement as submitted by Aerocom.   

31. On February 10, 2025, the Proposal Trustee provided Aerocom with official correspondence 

advising that it has accepted the Stalking Horse Agreement as the successful bid (the “Successful 

Bid”) in accordance with and subject to the terms of the Sale Process as approved by the Court on 

December 20, 2024. 



11 
 

32. In accordance with the Sale Process, the Proposal Trustee intends to bring a motion to the Court 

seeking an Order (the “Sale Approval and Vesting Order”) approving the Successful Bid.   

PROPOSED STAY PERIOD EXTENSION 

33. Pursuant to Section 69(1) of the BIA, the effect of the filing of the NOI is an automatic stay of 

proceedings (the “Stay Period”) against the Company for an initial period of 30 days.  The Stay 

Period was subsequently extended i) through December 6, 2024 by order of the Court dated 

October 22, 2024; ii) through January 17, 2025 by Order of the Court dated December 5, 2024; and 

again through February 28, 2025 by Order of the Court dated January 16, 2025. 

34. The Company now seeks an extension of time to file a proposal for an additional 26 days to and 

including March 26, 2025 (the “Proposed Stay Extension”). The Proposed Stay Extension should 

permit the Proposal Trustee to conclude the Sale Process and close the Stalking Horse Agreement.  

Without the Proposed Stay Extension, the Company will not be in a position to make a viable 

proposal to its creditors and will become bankrupt to the detriment of its stakeholders.   

35. It is the Proposal Trustee’s view, based on the Third Cash Flow Forecast, including the additional 

funding anticipated under the Amended DIP Loan, the Company will have sufficient liquidity to 

advance and conclude the Sale Process and to satisfy post filing obligations as they come due up 

to the week ending March 14, 2025. A noted above, subsequent to this date, if the Company is not 

able to generate further cash inflows through collections of accounts receivable or further DIP 

financing, for example, the Company may be forced to cease operations. The Company, with the 

assistance of the Proposal Trustee, is working towards closing a transaction as contemplated by 

the Successful Bid with respect to the Sale Process on or before March 14, 2025. 

36. In the Proposal Trustee’s view, Motryx has acted and continues to act in good faith and with due 

diligence. The Proposal Trustee respectively submits that the Company will likely be able to make 

a viable proposal if the Proposed Stay Extension is granted. 

37. Based on the information presently available, the Proposal Trustee believes that the Company’s 

creditors will not be materially prejudiced by the Proposed Stay Extension.  Furthermore, the 

Proposal Trustee is not aware of any creditor who opposes the requested extension of the Stay 

Period. 

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO DIP FINANCING CHARGE 

38. The Company seeks approval of an amendment to the priority charge on all of the current and 

future assets, undertakings, and properties of the Company, wherever located, including all 

proceeds thereof, defined herein as the Amended DIP Financing Charge. 



12 
 

39. The Proposal Trustee understands that the Company is providing its sole secured creditor, RBC, 

with notice of the relief being sought, including the Amended DIP Financing Charge. 

40. The Company is seeking approval of the Amended DIP Loan pursuant to which Aerocom, in its 

capacity as the lender under the Amended DIP Loan, has offered to make available to the 

Company, an additional $40,000 under the debtor-in possession loan, for a total of $400,000 in 

order provide sufficient liquidity for Company operations and for the Proposal Trustee to complete 

a Sale Process. 

41. A copy of the Amended DIP Loan is attached as Exhibit A in the Sabeshan Affidavit. The only 

material change to the terms and conditions of the Amended DIP Loan is an increase to the 

principal amount from $360,000 to $400,000. All other terms and conditions are consistent with 

the original DIP financing agreement approved by the Court within the Initial Order on October 22, 

2024 and attached to this Fifth Report as Appendix “B”.  

42. The Proposal Trustee is of the view that the Company’s request for approval of the Amended DIP 

Loan and the Amended DIP Financing Charge is required and reasonable in order to provide the 

Company necessary financing to maintain ongoing operations and conclude the Sale Process.   

Absent approval of this financing, the Company would be unable to obtain alternative financing to 

finance the restructuring of its business and would thus be forced to shut down operations and 

commence a liquidation of its assets, resulting in a termination of the Company’s employees and 

lost value for the Company’s creditors and stakeholders.  

DEEMED TRUST CLAIM 

43. On February 18, 2025, management informed the Proposal Trustee that the Company was notified 

by its external payroll service provider of a deemed trust claim for source deductions of 

approximately $80,000 owed to the CRA. Through investigation, management determined source 

deductions were mistakenly not remitted to CRA during the five (5) month period from May 

through September 2024 immediately prior to the NOI Proceedings. The Company has remitted 

source deductions to CRA as required during the NOI Proceedings. 

44. Management continues to investigate the issue to determine how the source deductions payments 

were missed.  Further, Company management, with the assistance of the Proposal Trustee, are 

working to determine the impact the deemed trust claim may have on the ability of the Company 

to close the Stalking Horse Agreement.  

PROPOSAL TRUSTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

45. In the Proposal Trustee’s view, Motryx has acted and continues to act in good faith and with due 

diligence. The Proposal Trustee respectively submits that the Company will likely be able to make 



13 
 

a viable proposal if the Proposed Stay Extension is granted and that no creditor will be materially 

prejudiced by the granting of the extension.  

46. Based on the foregoing, the Proposal Trustee recommends that this Court grant the Proposed 

Order: 

a. extending the initial stay period from February 28, 2025 up to and including March 26, 

2025, with the understanding that the Proposal Trustee will be closing monitoring the 

Company’s cash position and its efforts to close a transaction as contemplated by the 

Successful Bid on or before March 14, 2025; 

b. authorizing Amended DIP Agreement executed by the Company and the DIP Lender; and  

c. granting an amendment to the associated Amended DIP Financing Charge against the 

Company’s Assets.  

 

All of which is submitted to this Court on this 19th day of February 2025.   

 
BDO CANADA LIMITED 
Acting in its capacity as  
Licensed Insolvency Trustee under the 
Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal of Motryx Inc.  
and not in its personal capacity. 
 
Per: 
 

 
 
Neil Jones, CA, CPA, CIRP, LIT 
Senior Vice-President 



Jones, Neil
Typewriter
Appendix A































Form 78.05 

District of: 
Division of: 
Court No. 
Estate No. 

Nova Scotia 
01-Halifax 
45907 
51-3134197 

Bankruptcy Court 

OCT 22 2024 

Halifax, N.S. 

Supreme Court of Nova Scotia 
In Bankruptcy and Insolvency 

er of the Notice of Intention to make a proposal of Motryx Inc. pursuant to the 
Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended 

ORDER 

Before the Registrar in Bankruptcy, Raffi A. Balmanoukian, in chambers 

THIS APPLICATION made by Motryx Inc. (the "Applicant" or the "Company") 
pursuant to the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c B-3, as amended, (the "BIA") for 
an order (i) approving the interim financing facility term sheet; (ii) granting a charge in favour of 
Aerocom GBMH & Co.; (iii) granting an Administrative Charge (as defined herein); and (iv) 
extending the time to file a proposal pursuant to s. 50.4(9) of the BIA up to an including December 
11, 2024, 

ON READING the affidavit of Niva Sabeshan sworn on October 15, 2024, and the 
exhibits thereto, and the First Report of BDO Canada Limited dated October 16, 2024, in its 
capacity as Proposal Trustee of the Applicant (the "Proposal Trustee") 

ON HEARING the submission of counsel for the Applicant and the Proposal Trustee, and 
such other counsel that were present, and no one else appearing for any party although duly served; 

SERVICE 

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the notice of application and the 
materials filed as set out in the affidavit of service is hereby deemed adequate notice 
so that this application is properly returnable on October 22, 2024, and hereby 
dispenses with further service thereof. 

STAY OF PROCEEDINGS 

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that pursuant to s. 50.4(9) of the BIA, the time for the 
Company to file a proposal with the Official Receiver be and is hereby extended to 
December 6, 2024 (the "Stay Period") 

ADMINISTRATION CHARGE 

PL# 177166/14961752_2 

Jones, Neil
Typewriter
Appendix B



3. THIS COURT ORDERS that, pursuant to Section 64.2 of the BIA, the Proposal 
Trustee, counsel to the Proposal Trustee, and the Company's counsel shall be entitled 
to the benefit of and are hereby granted a charge (the "Administration Charge") on all 
the company's current and future assets, undertakings and properties of every nature 
and kind whatsoever including any principal, interest and fees arising under the DIP 
Agreement (as defined below), and wherever situate including all proceeds thereof (the 
"Property"), which charge shall not exceed an aggregate amount of $125,000, as 
security for their professional fees and disbursements incurred at the standard rates and 
charges of the Proposal Trustee and such counsel, both before and after the making of 
this Order in respect of these proceedings. The Administration Charge shall have the 
priority set out in paragraphs 9 and 11 hereof. 

INTERIM FINANCING 

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Company is hereby authorized and empowered to 
execute, enter into and deliver an amended interim financing term sheet executed by 
the Company and Aerocom GBMH & Co. ("DIP Lender") dated as of September, 17, 
2024 (the "DIP Agreement") and to borrow, in accordance with th terms and 
conditions of the DIP Agreement, interim financing in the principal amount of 
$360,000.00 to, among other things, fund the Company's working capital, capital 
expenses and restructuring costs during the Stay Period. 

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Company is hereby authorized and empowered to 
execute and deliver such credit agreements, mortgages, charges, hypothecs and security 
documents, guarantees and other definitive documents (collectively, the "Definitive 
Documents"), as are contemplated by the DIP Agreement or as may be reasonably 
required by the DIP Lender pursuant to the terms thereof, and the Company is hereby 
authorized and directed to pay and perform all of their indebtedness, interest, fees, 
liabilities and obligations to the DIP Lender under and pursuant to the DIP Agreement 
and the Definitive Documents as and when the same become due and are to be 
performed, notwithstanding any other provision of this Order. 

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that pursuant to Section 50.6 of the BIA, the DIP Lender 
shall be entitled to the benefit of and is hereby granted a charge (the "DIP Lender's 
Charge") on the Property, which DIP Lender's Charge shall not secure an obligation 
that exists before September 27,2024. The DIP Lender's Charge shall have the priority 
set out in paragraphs 9 and 11 hereof. 

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that, notwithstanding any other provision of this Order, or 
Section 69 of the BIA: 

a) the DIP Lender may take such steps from time to time as it may deem necessary or 
appropriate to file, register, record or perfect the DIP Lender's Charge or any of the 
Definitive Documents; 

b) upon the occurrence of an event of default under the Definitive Documents or the 
DIP Agreement, the DIP Lender may exercise any and all of its rights and remedies 
against the Company or the Property under or pursuant to the DIP Agreement, 

PL# 177166/14961752_2 



Definitive Documents and the DIP Lender's Charge, including without limitation, 
to 4 cease making advances to the Company and set off and/or consolidate any 
amounts owing by the DIP Lender to the Company against the obligations of the 
Company to the DIP Lender under the DIP Agreement, the Definitive Documents 
or the DIP Lender's Charge, to make demand, accelerate payment and give other 
notices, or to apply to this Court for the appointment of a receiver, receiver and 
manager or interim receiver, or for a bankruptcy order against the Company and for 
the appointment of a trustee in bankruptcy of the Company; and 

c) the foregoing rights and remedies of the DIP Lender shall be enforceable against 
any trustee in bankruptcy, interim receiver, receiver or receiver and manager of the 
Company or the Property. 

8. THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that the DIP Lender shall be treated as 
unaffected in any proposal filed by the Company under the BIA or any plan of 
arrangement or compromise filed by the Company in any proceeding under the 
Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, with respect to any 
advances made under the Definitive Documents or the DIP Agreement. 

VALIDITY AND PRIORITY OF CHARGES CREATED BY THIS ORDER 

9. THIS COURT ORDERS that the priorities of the Administration Charge and the DIP 
Lender's Charge, as between them, shall be as follows: 

a) First — the Administration Charge (to the maximum amount of $125,000); and 

b) Second — the DIP Lender's Charge (to the maximum principal amount of 
$360,000). 

10. THIS COURT ORDERS that the filing, registration or perfection of the 
Administration Charge or the DIP Lender's Charge (collectively, the "Charges") shall 
not be required, and that the Charges shall be valid and enforceable for all purposes, 
including as against any right, title or interest filed, registered, recorded or perfected 
subsequent to the Charges coming into existence, notwithstanding any such failure to 
file, register, record or perfect. 

11. THIS COURT ORDERS that each of the Administration Charge and the DIP Lender's 
Charge (all as constituted and defined herein) shall constitute a charge on the Property 
and such Charges shall rank in priority to all other security interests, trusts, liens, 
charges and encumbrances, claims of secured creditors, statutory or otherwise 
(collectively, "Encumbrances") in favour of any individual, firm, corporation, 
governmental agency, or any other entities (each and any, a "Person"). 

12. THIS COURT ORDERS that except as otherwise expressly provided for herein, or 
as may be approved by this Court, the Company shall not grant any Encumbrances over 
any Property that rank in priority to, or pari passu with, the Administration Charge or 
the DIP Lender's Charge, unless the Company obtains the prior written consent of the 

PL# 177166/14961752_2 



Proposal Trustee, the DIP Lender and the beneficiaries of the Administration Charge, 
or further Order of this Court. 

13. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Administration Charge, the DIP Agreement, the 
Definitive Documents and the DIP Lender's Charge shall not be rendered invalid or 
unenforceable and the rights and remedies of the chargees entitled to the benefit of the 
Charges (collectively, the "Chargees") and/or the DIP Lender thereunder shall not 
otherwise be limited or impaired in any way by: (a) the pendency of these proceedings 
and the declarations of insolvency made herein; (b) any application(s) for bankruptcy 
order(s) issued pursuant to BIA, or any bankruptcy order made pursuant to such 
applications; (c) the filing of any assignments for the general benefit of creditors made 
pursuant to the BIA; (d) the provisions of any federal or provincial statutes; or (e) any 
negative covenants, prohibitions or other similar provisions with respect to borrowings, 
incurring debt or the creation of Encumbrances, contained in any existing loan 
documents, lease, sublease, offer to lease or other agreement (collectively, an 
"Agreement") which binds the Company, and notwithstanding any provision to the 
contrary in any Agreement: 

a) neither the creation of the Charges nor the execution, delivery, perfection, 
registration or performance of the DIP Agreement or the Definitive Documents 
shall create or be deemed to constitute a breach by the Company of any 
Agreement to which they are a party; 

b) none of the Chargees shall have any liability to any Person whatsoever as a 
result of any breach of any Agreement caused by or resulting from the Company 
entering into the DIP Agreement, the creation of the Charges, or the execution, 
delivery or performance of the Definitive Documents; and 

c) the payments made by the Company pursuant to this Order, the DIP Agreement 
or the Definitive Documents, and the granting of the Charges, do not and will 
not constitute preferences, fraudulent conveyances, transfers at undervalue, 
oppressive conduct, or other challengeable or voidable transactions under any 
applicable law. 

14. THIS COURT ORDERS that any Charge created by this Order over leases of real 
property in Canada shall only be a Charge in the Company's interest in such real 
property leases. 

GENERAL 

15. THIS COURT ORDERS that this Order and all of its provisions are effective as of 
12:01 a.m. Atlantic Time on the date of this Order. 

PL# 177166/14961752_2 



Issued at Halifax this  a.  day of October 2024. 

Deputy Proth notary 

SHYLA FURLONG 
Deputy Registrar of 

Bankruptcy 

IN THE SUPREME COURT 
COUNTY OF HALIFAX, N.S. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a 

true copy of the original order on file 

herein. 

Dated the 2 day of 0 c1-obey 

A.D., 20 ZU . 
DEPUTY REGISTRAR 

SHYLA FURLONG 
Deputy Registrar of 

Bankruptcy 

PL# 177166/14961752_2 



Form 78.05 

District of: 
Division of: 
Court No. 
Estate No. 

Nova Scotia 
01-Halifax 
45907 
51-3134197 

Bankruptcy Court 

OCT 22 2024 

Hal ifax, N.S. 

Supreme Court of Nova Scotia 
In Bankruptcy and Insolvency 

er of the Notice of Intention to make a proposal of Motryx Inc. pursuant to the 

Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended 

ORDER 

Before the Registrar in Bankruptcy, Raffi A. Balmanoukian, in chambers 

THIS APPLICATION made by Motryx Inc. (the "Applicant" or the "Company") 

pursuant to the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c B-3, as amended, (the "BIA") 

seeking an Order granting leave to the Applicant to pay certain critical suppliers as identified in 

the First Report of BDO Canada Limited in its capacity as the Proposal Trustee for the Applicant 

(the "Proposal Trustee") in an amount not to exceed $56,500.00; 

ON READING the affidavit of Niva Sabeshan sworn on October 15, 2024, and the 

exhibits thereto, and the First Report of the Proposal Trustee dated October 2024 (the "First 

Report"); 

ON HEARING the submission of counsel for the Applicant and the Proposal Trustee, and 

such other counsel that were present, and no one else appearing for any party although duly served; 

THIS COURT ORDERS that leave is granted to the Applicant to pay those critical 

suppliers as identified in the First Report, in an amount not to exceed $56,50900. 

THIS COURT ORDERS that this Order and all of its provisions areoffective as of:MOM 

a.m. Atlantic Time on the date of this Order. 

Issued at Halifax this  2:2_ day of October 2024. 

w 

•-‹ 

';•"1-

Deputy Prothonotary 

SHYLA FURLONG 
Deputy Registrar of 

Bankruptcy 

O 

1)
0

P i70"-
> 

PIA 177166/15001846 

Jones, Neil
Typewriter
Appendix C



Jones, Neil
Typewriter
Appendix D























Jones, Neil
Typewriter
Appendix E





Jones, Neil
Typewriter
Appendix F

Jones, Neil
Typewriter



























Jones, Neil
Typewriter
Appendix G













































































































































Jones, Neil
Typewriter
Appendix H

























Bankruptcy Court

Form 78.05

JAN 1 6 2025
Nova Scolia

01-Halifax

45907

51-3134197

District of:

Division of:

Court No.

Estate No.

Halifax, N.S.

Supreme Court of Nova Scotia
In Bankruptcy and Insolvency

matter of the Notice of Intention to make a proposal of Motryx Inc. pursuant to the
Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amendedo

W,
o

>tXi

^ > ORDER

y^/
the Registrar in Bankruptcy, Raffi A. Balmanoukian, in chambers

THIS MOTION made by Motryx Inc. (the “Applicant” or the “Company”) pursuant to
the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c B-3, as amended, (the “BIA”) for an order
abridging the time to hear this motion, if required, and extending the time to file a proposal
pursuant to s. 50.4(9) of the BIA up to an including February 28, 2025;

ON READING the Fourth Report of BDO Canada Limited, in its capacity as Proposal
Trustee of the Applicant (the “Proposal Trustee”)

ON HEARING the submission of counsel for the Applicant and the Proposal Trustee, and
such other counsel that were present, and no one else appearing for any party although duly served;

O

SERVICE

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the notice of application and the
materials filed as set out in the affidavit of service is hereby deemed adequate notice

that this application is properly returnable on January 16,2025, and hereby dispenses
with further service thereof.

so

STAY OF PROCEEDINGS

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that pursuant to s. 50.4(9) of the BIA, the time for the
Company to file a proposal with the Official Receiver be and is hereby extended to
February 28, 2025 (the “Stay Period”)

PU 177166/15114973

Jones, Neil
Typewriter
Appendix I



GENERAL

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that this Order and all of its provisions are effective as of
12:01 a.m. Atlantic Time on January 16, 2025.

Issued January 2025

/

Deputy Registrar

SHYLA FURL^G
Deputy RegistW of

Bankruptcy

IN THE SUPREME COURT
COUNTY OF HALIFAX, N,S.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true copy of the original order on file
herein.

Dated the \b day of
A.D..202‘S ●

SHYLA FURLONG
Deputy Registrar of

Bankruptcy

PL« 177166/ISi 14973



In the matter of the Notice of Intention ("NOI") to file a Proposal
Motryx Inc.

Second Cash Flow Forecast to Actual Comparison
For the 5-week period from January 13, 2025 to February 14, 2025

Period Forecast to Actual to Variance to 
14-Feb 14-Feb 14-Feb Note

Inflows
Accounts receivable 19,000                  -                       (19,000)                 1
DIP fundings -                       -                       -                       
Other -                       -                       -                       

Total inflows 19,000                  -                       (19,000)                 

Outflows
Direct costs

Cost of sales 400                       1,318                    (918)                     -                       -                       -                       
General and administrative expenses -                       -                       

General subscriptions and dues 2,500                    8,229                    (5,729)                  2
Freight 500                       -                       500                       
Professional and restructuring fees 30,000                  13,009                  16,991                  3
Office rent 750                       193                       557                       
Payroll - Pre-filing -                       -                       -                       
Payroll remittances - Pre-filing -                       -                       -                       
Pre-filing employee expense reimbursement -                       -                       -                       
Payroll - Post-filing 17,692                  15,946                  1,746                    
Payroll remittances - Post-filing 8,458                    12,475                  (4,017)                  
Technical consultants 3,500                    1,208                    2,293                    
Legal fees -                       3,100                    (3,100)                  
Miscellaneous 5,000                    3,403                    1,597                    
Bank charges and fees 550                       16                        534                       -                       -                       -                       

Debt servicing -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       
Loan payments - Revolving -                       -                       -                       
RBC loan payments - Non revolving -                       273                       (273)                     

69,350                  59,169                  10,181                  

HST (payable) receivable -                       -                       -                       

Net cash flow 50,350-                  59,169-                  (8,819)                  

Opening Cash Position 102,755                139,953                37,198                  
Closing Cash Position 52,405                  80,784                  28,379                  

Notes:

1 - Since the NOI Proceedings commenced, the Company has collected more in accounts receivable than forecast primarily due to management 
closing new sales contracts with two new hospital clients.  However, during the 5-week period in question, receipts of accounts receivable were 
less than anticipated.

3 - The variance in professional fees is anticipated to be timing in nature.  The Company continues to incur professional fees related to the Proposal 
Proceedings.

2 - The variance in general dues and subscriptions is anticipated to be timing in nature.  The Company continues to incur subscription services in 
maintaining Company operations and its assets.

Jones, Neil
Typewriter
Appendix J



Jones, Neil
Typewriter
Appendix K



DISTRICT OF NOVA SCOTIA 
DIVISION No. 01 - Halifax 
COURT No. - 45907 
ESTATE No. – 41-3134197 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL OF 
MOTRYX INC. 

 
AN INSOLVENT 

 
 

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF PROJECTED CASH FLOW 
(Section 50(6)(a) and 50.4(2)(a) 

 
 
Note A: The statement of projected cash flow is being filed pursuant to the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act 
s.50(6)(a) and s.50.(6) in association with the Notice of Intention to file a Proposal for Motryx Inc., an insolvent. 
 
Note B: The following assumptions were used by management of the insolvent in the preparation of the statement 
of projected cash flow of the Insolvent: 
 
General 
 

The statement of projected cash flow covers a period of six (6) weeks from February 17, 2025, to March 
28, 2025. This period is expected to cover the time required to complete a sales process for the 
insolvent’s assets and obtain a sale and vesting order from the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia, In 
Bankruptcy. 
 

Receipts 
 

- The restructuring process for the insolvent is intended to be funded primarily by debtor-in-possession 
financing.  

 
Disbursements 
 

- Disbursements consist of forecast expenses based on management estimates for on-going operations and 
for restructuring professional fees. 

 
 
 
 



DISTRICT OF NOVA SCOTIA 
DIVISION No. 01 - Halifax 
COURT No. - 45907 
ESTATE No. – 51-3134197 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL OF 
MOTRYX INC. 

 
AN INSOLVENT 

 
 

INSOLVENT'S REPORT ON STATEMENT OF PROJECTED CASH-FLOW 
(Section 50(6)(c) and 50.4(2)(c) 

 
 
 
I, Niva Sabeshan, Chief Executive Officer of Motryx Inc., an insolvent, have developed the assumptions and 
reviewed the attached statement of projected cash-flow of the insolvent covering the period February 17, 2025, to 
March 28, 2025, consisting of the cash-flow statement and cash-flow assumptions. 
 
The hypothetical assumptions are reasonable and consistent with the purpose of the projection described in the 
notes attached, and the probable assumptions are suitably supported and consistent with the plans of the insolvent 
and provide a reasonable basis for the projection.  All such assumptions have been disclosed in the notes attached. 
 
Since the projection is based on assumptions regarding future events, actual results will vary from the information 
presented and the variations may be material. 
 
The projection has been prepared solely for the purpose described in the notes attached, using the probable and 
hypothetical assumptions set out in the notes attached.  Consequently, readers are cautioned that it may not be 
appropriate for other purposes. 
 
 
Dated at Halifax, Nova Scotia, this 19th day of February, 2025. 
 
 
 
 
              

Niva Sabeshan, CEO of Motryx Inc. 



DISTRICT OF NOVA SCOTIA 
DIVISION No. 01 - Halifax 
COURT No. - 45907 
ESTATE No. – 51-3134197 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL OF 
MOTRYX INC. 

 
AN INSOLVENT 

 
 

TRUSTEE'S REPORT ON STATEMENT OF PROJECTED CASH-FLOW 
(Section 50(6)(b) and 50.4(2)(b) 

 
The attached statement of projected cash-flow of Motryx Inc., an insolvent, covering the period February 17, 
2025, to March 28, 2025, consisting of the cash-flow statement and cash-flow assumptions, has been prepared by 
the management of the insolvent for the purpose described in the notes attached, using probable and hypothetical 
assumptions as set out in the notes attached. 
 
Our review consisted of inquiries, analytical procedures and discussion related to information supplied to us by the 
management and employees of the insolvent.  Since hypothetical assumptions need not be supported, our 
procedures with respect to them were limited to evaluating whether they were consistent with the purpose of the 
projection.  We have also reviewed the support provided by the management for the probable assumptions and the 
preparation and presentation of the projection. 
 
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that, in all material respects: 
 
(a) the hypothetical assumptions are not consistent with the purpose of the projection. 
 
(b) as at the date of this report, the probable assumptions developed are not suitably supported and consistent 

with the plans of the insolvent debtor or do not provide a reasonable basis for the projection, given the 
hypothetical assumptions; or 

 
(c) the projection does not reflect the probable and hypothetical assumptions. 
 
Since the projection is based on assumptions regarding future events, actual results will vary from the information 
presented even if the hypothetical assumptions occur, and the variations may be material.  Accordingly, we 
express no assurance as to whether the projection will be achieved. 
 
The projection has been prepared solely for the purpose described in the notes attached, and readers are 
cautioned that it may not be appropriate for other purposes. 
 
Dated at Halifax, Nova Scotia this 19th day of February, 2025. 
 
BDO CANADA LIMITED 
Acting in its capacity as 
Licensed Insolvency Trustee under the 
Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal of Motryx Inc. 
and not in its personal capacity. 
 
Per: 
 

 
Neil Jones, CA, CPA, CIRP, LIT 
Senior Vice-President 
 

Jones, Neil
Typewriter
Appendix L




